

No. 21-15923

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NOELLE LEE,
derivatively on behalf of The Gap, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT J. FISHER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

THE GAP, INC.,
Nominal Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3: 20-cv-06163-SK, Hon. Sallie Kim

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND BETTER
MARKETS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

November 14, 2022

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Corporations increasingly use exclusive forum clauses to evade federal statutory liability.	6
II. Enforcement of The Gap’s forum-selection clause would violate the Exchange Act’s anti-waiver provision.....	10
A. Enforcement of the forum clause would block assertion of Exchange Act claims on behalf of the corporation.	12
B. Derivative claims under the Exchange Act offer meaningful relief that is not available through direct claims under Section 14(a).	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	6
<i>CFTC v. Shor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979)	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	24
<i>Employees Retirement System of the City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , WL 14160253 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2022))	27
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	24
<i>In re Pinterest Derivative Litigation</i> , 2022 WL 484961 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2022)	27
<i>In re Wells Fargo & Co. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	9
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	4, 25
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940)	13, 14
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	8, 24

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996) 12, 13, 19

McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment, Inc.,
65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
578 U.S. 374 (2016) 12, 14

New York City Employees’ Retirement System v. Jobs,
593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010),
overruled in non-relevant part, Lacey v. Maricopa County,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) 25

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Employment Agency LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 10

Pasternack v. Shrader,
863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 15

Pratt v. Paris Gas Light & Coke Co.,
188 U.S. 255 (1897) 13

Quinn v. Anvil Corp.,
620 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

Richards v. Lloyd’s of London,
135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) 20, 21

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) 26

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 18

Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg,
 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018),
rev'd on other grounds, 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)..... 6

Seafarers Pension Plan on behalf of Boeing Co. v. Bradway,
 23 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 16, 19, 21, 22, 28

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
 482 U.S. 220 (1987) passim

Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation,
 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989) 19

The Belfast,
 74 U.S. 624 (1868) 13

The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
 407 U.S. 1 (1972) 10

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 25

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) 22

Yei A. Sun v. Advanced China Healthcare, Inc.,
 901 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018) 10, 20, 21

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) passim

Section 27(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)..... 4, 7, 11, 12, 18

Section 29(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a) 4, 11, 14, 18

9 U.S.C. § 2 17

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 10

18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) 10

28 U.S.C. § 1333 10

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) 10

29 U.S.C. §§ 1132(a)(1) & 1132(e)(1) 10

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9(a) 4, 5

Miscellaneous

Ann Lipton, *Inside Out (or, One State to Rule Them All): New Challenges to the Internal Affairs Doctrine*, Wake Forest L. Rev. (forthcoming Oct. 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4256316 7

Hearing of House Fin. Servs. Comm. 114-109 (Sept. 29, 2016) 8

Securities and Exchange Commission’s website, <https://www.sec.gov/edgar/search/> 7

Jonathan Stempel, *BofA director settlement over Merrill Lynch triples of \$62.5 mln*, Reuters, Jan. 11, 2013 28

Stipulation and Agreement of Compromise, Settlement and Release, *In re Wells Fargo & Co. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*, No. 16-05541, ECF 270-1 (N.D. Cal. filed Feb. 28, 2019) 9

Verity Winship, *Contracting Around Securities Litigation:
Some Thoughts on the Scope of Litigation Bylaws*,
68 SMU L. Rev. 913 (2015) 6
